
MILE HIGH SELECT
QUARTER HORSE & PAINT HORSE SALE

Saturday, January 10, 2009 * Sale Begins 5:00 PM
Held in conjunction with the

National Western Stock Show
Events Center * Denver, Colorado

Sales Personnel
RMQHA & RMPHA Staff ............................................................. Denver, CO

Auctioneer and Announcer
Josh White, Auctioneer ............................................................... Platteville, CO
Robbie Rainer, Announcer .......................................................... Huntsville, MO

Bid Spotters
Tate Taylor .................................................................................. Denver, CO
Willard Nordick ............................................................................ Platteville, CO
Steve Applegarth ........................................................................ Greeley, CO
Dan Malloy .................................................................................. Berthoud, CO
Jim Docheff ................................................................................. Longmont, CO
Art Parker .................................................................................... Greeley, CO
Harley Troyer .............................................................................. Platteville, CO
Craig Weichel .............................................................................. Greeley, CO
Mike Craig ................................................................................... Elbert, CO
Butch Haglestrom ....................................................................... Fort Lupton, CO

Sale Steward
Bruce Carpenter .......................................................................... Bailey, CO
Alex Dill ....................................................................................... Castle Rock, CO

National Western Representative
Marvin Witt .................................................................................. Denver, CO
Lora Richards .............................................................................. Denver, CO

Horse Insurance
Robert K. Young ......................................................................... (800) 828-0279
Larry Roe Agency ....................................................................... (303) 684-9034

Sale Managers
Rocky Mountain Quarter Horse Association ............................... (303) 296-1143
Rocky Mountain Paint Horse Association ................................... (719) 488-2430

Horse Transportation
Nation-Wide Horse Transportation, Inc. ...................................... (719) 392-1888

Veterinarian
Littleton Large Animal Clinic ....................................................... (303) 841-6300



THANKS TO THE
RMQHA & RMPHA SALE COMMITTEES

FOR THEIR HELP AND SUPPORT

RMQHA Chairman, Willard Nordick
RMPHA Chairman, Dave McElwain

Dr. Terry Swanson
Jim Docheff
Tate Taylor

Joanne Corbin
Dr. Jim Heird

Jean Fell
John Weaver

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

MILE HIGH SELECT
QUARTER HORSE & PAINT SALE

Friday, January 9th. Noon-Final Arrival Time
Friday, January 9th. 4 pm-Veterinary Inspection
By Littleton Large Animal Clinic Veterinarians

Saturday, January 10th-Noon-Consignors Meeting
(Place to be announced)

Saturday, January 10th. 3 pm-Informal Preview
In The Warmup Arena

Saturday, January 10th. 5 pm-Sale
In The Events Center

VERY IMPORTANT
All Sale Horses Must Be Removed From Their Stalls
NO LATER THAN 10 AM SUNDAY JANUARY 11, 2009



CONDITIONS OF SALE

BUYERS AND CONSIGNORS TAKE NOTICE.  THIS SALE IS CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH AND ALL ACTS OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND/OR CLAIMS BY THEM SHALL BE
GOVERNED BY THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS OF SALE.  BUYERS AND CONSIGNORS
ARE BOUND BY THESE CONDITIONS OF SALE WHETHER YOU READ THEM OR NOT.

FIRST - APPLICABLE LAW:
ALL HORSES IN THIS SALE ARE OFFERED ACCORDING TO THE LAWS OF THE STATE
WHEREIN THE SALE IS CONDUCTED.  THE RIGHT TO BID, AS PROVIDED UNDER LAW, IS
RESERVED FOR ALL CONSIGNORS UNLESS OTHEWISE ANNOUNCED.

SECOND:  EXCEPT AS SET OUT HEREIN, THERE IS NO REPRESENTATION, WARRANTY
OR CONDITION, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, BY THE ROCKY MOUNTAIN PAINT HORSE
ASSOCIATION SALE MANAGEMENT (“RMPHA”), ROCKY MOUNTAIN QUARTER HORSE
ASSOCIATION (“RMQHA”), AUCTIONEER, OWNER OR CONSIGNOR PURSUANT TO THE
SALE OF GOODS ACT OR OTHERWISE.  WITHOUT LIMITATION TO THE FOREGOING, THERE
IS NOT REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, BY THE RMPHA/RMQHA,
AUCTIONEER, OWNER, OR CONSIGNOR AS TO SOUNDNESS, MERCHANTABILITY, OR
FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY HORSE OFFERED IN THIS SALE.  ALL
HORSES AS SOLD “AS IS” WITH ALL CONDITIONS AND DEFECTS EXCEPT AS SET FORTH
IN CONDITION EIGHT BELOW.

THIRD - BIDDING PROCEDURE:  THE PERSON MAKING THE HIGHEST BID RECOGNIZED
BY THE AUCTIONEER SHALL BE THE BUYER.  THE RMPHA/RMQHA SHALL IMMEDIATELY
PRESENT THE BUYER WITH A DOCUMENT ENTITLED “ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF
PURCHASE” FOR HIS/HER SIGNATURE.  SHOULD SUCH PRESENTATION NOT BE MADE
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF BIDDING ON THE NEXT LOT OFFERED, THE BUYER SHALL
FORTHWITH IDENTIFY HIMSELF/HERSELF TO RMPHA/RMQHA AS BUYER AND SIGN THE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF PURCHASE.  BUYER SHALL VERIFY HIP NUMBER AND PRICE
BEFORE SIGNING.  IN THE EVENT THAT A PERSON OTHER THAN RECOGNIZED BUYER
SIGNS THE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF PURCHASE, SUCH ACTION SHALL NOT GIVE SUCH
OTHER PERSONS ANY RIGHT OR TITLE TO THE HORSE; AND IMMEDIATELY THAT SUCH
AN ERRONEOUS SIGNING OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF PURCHASE BECOMES KNOWN
TO THE RMPHA/RMQHA, THEY SHALL CAUSE THE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF PURCHASE
TO BE PRESENTED TO THE RECOGNIZED BUYER FOR SIGNATURE.  UNLESS WAIVED BY
ANNOUNCEMENT, THERE SHALL BE AN UPSET PRICE OF $500 ON ANY HORSES OFFERED.
IF AN OPENING BID OF THE UPSET PRICE IS NOT IMMEDIATELY FORTHCOMING TO THE
AUCTIONEER’S CALL, THE HORSE SHALL BE LED OUT UNSOLD.  CONSIGNORS TO THIS
SALE HAVE THE RIGHT TO PLACE A RESERVE MINIMUM ON ANY HORSE THEY HAVE
CONSIGNED PRIOR TO THE START OF THE SALE.  A HORSE OFFERED WITH RESERVE
BID WHICH IS NOT MET WILL BE RETAINED BY CONSIGNOR AS UNSOLD, WITH
APPROPRIATE COMMISSION TO BE PAID BY CONSIGNOR.

FOURTH - BIDDING DISPUTES:  SHOULD ANY DISPUTE ARISE BETWEEN OR AMONG TWO
OR MORE BIDDERS, THE AUCTIONEER SHALL FORTHWITH ADJUDICATE THE DISPUTE,
AND HIS DECISION SHALL BE ABSOLUTE, FINAL, AND BINDING ON ALL PARTIES.  BIDS
TENDERED AFTER FALL OF HAMMER ARE NOT GROUNDS FOR DISPUTE.  BIDS RECEIVED
BY PERSONNEL EMPLOYED BY THE AUCTIONEER HAVE THE SAME STATURE AS BIDS
RECEIVED BY AUCTIONEER.  IN CASE OF DISPUTE, THE BIDDING SHALL BE REOPENED
FOR ADVANCE BIDS, AND, IF THERE IS NO ADVANCE BID, THE HORSE IS SOLD TO THE
PERSON FROM WHOM THE AUCTIONEER RECOGNIZED THE LAST BID.  ADVANCE BIDDING
SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE DISPUTING PARTIES UNLESS THE BID IS REDUCED
BELOW THE LEVEL OF THE RECOGNIZED BID AT COMMENCEMENT OF DISPUTE, IN WHICH
CASE BIDDING IS REOPENED TO ALL.  THE AUCTIONEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO
REJECT ANY AND ALL BIDS.



FIFTH - TITLE AND DELIVERY:  TITLE PASSES TO BUYER AT THE FALL OF THE HAMMER.
ALL RISK OF INJURY TO THE HORSE BECOMES BUYER’S RISK AT PASSING OF TITLE.
BUYER OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE SHALL ASSUME CARE, CUSTODY, AND CONTROL OF
THE HORSE IMMEDIATELY AT THE FALL OF THE HAMMER.  BUYER SHALL IMMEDIATELY
PRESENT HIMSELF/HERSELF OR IN CASE OF A CORPORATION, A DULY AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE, TO MAKE SETTLEMENT BUT, IN ANY CASE, SHALL SO PRESENT
HIMSELF/HERSELF WITHIN THIRTY (30) MINUTES OF CONCLUSION OF THE SALE.  UPON
SETTLEMENT BY BUYER, HORSE WILL BE DELIVERED PURSUANT TO A BILL OF SALE
AND RELEASE PROVIDED BY RMPHARMQHA TO BUYER OR HIS/HER REPRESENTATIVE.
BUYER OR HIS/HER REPRESENTATIVE SHALL PRESENT RELEASE TO DESIGNEE OF THE
RMPHA/RMQHA TO REMOVE HORSE FROM SALE PRESMISES AFTER TAKING
POSSESSION, BUT, IN ANY CASE, TAKING POSSESSION OF THE HORSE BY BUYER OR
HIS/HER REPRESENTATIVE SHALL CONSTITUTE DELIVERY.  UPON DELIVERY, BUYER
SHALL CAUSE HORSE TO BE REMOVED PROMPLTLY FROM THE SALE PREMISES OR
SHALL BE SUBJECT TO STABLE CHARGES AS DETERMINED BY THE RMPHA/RMQHA.  IN
ADDITION, SHOULD BUYER FAIL TO CAUSE HORSE TO BE REMOVED PROMPTLY, THE
RMPHA/RMQHA  MAY CAUSE HORSE TO BE REMOVED FROM SALE PRESMISES AT
BUYER’S RISK AND EXPENSE.  COGGINS AND BRAND CERTIFICATE WILL BE GIVEN TO
BUYER AT TIME OF SALE, AND THE REGISTRATION PAPERS WILL BE SENT TO BUYER
AFTER THE CHECK HAS CLEARED.  PLEASE ALLOW TWENTY-ONE (21) BANK BUSINESS
DAYS FOR CHECK TO CLEAR.

SIXTH - TERMS FOR SETTLEMENT:  BUYER SHALL MAKE SETTLEMENT WITH THE CASHIER
OF THE RMPHA/RMQHA.  PAYMENT TO OTHERS, INCLUDING CONSIGNORS OR THEIR
REPRESENTATIVES, DOES NOT CONSTITUTE SETTLEMENT.  BUYER SHALL PRESENT
HIMSELF/HERSELF TO MAKE SETTLEMENT, AS PROVIDED IN THE FIFTH CONDITION
ABOVE, FOR THE FULL PRICE, SUCH SETTLEMENT TO BE IN THE FORM OF U.S.
CURRENCY OR EQUIVALENT ACCEPTABLE TO CASHIER OF THE RMPHA.

SEVENTH - DEFAULTERS:
IF ANY PERSON SHALL PURCHASE A HORSE AND FAIL TO PAY FOR IT WITHIN THE TERMS
AS SET FORTH IN THE FIFTH AND SIXTH CONDITIONS ABOVE, NOTHING CONTAINED
HEREIN SHALL PREVENT THE RMPHA/RMQHA OR CONSIGNOR FROM FILING SUIT TO
COMPEL SUCH PERSON TO PAY FOR IT.  THE RMPHA OR CONSIGNOR SHALL ALSO HAVE
THE OPTION TO RETRIEVE THE HORSE FROM BUYER, AT BUYERS EXPENSE, AND RESELL
AT PUBLIC OR PRIVATE SALE WITHOUT NOTICE.  COSTS, INCLUDING ATTORNEYS FEES,
OF SUCH SUIT OR RESALE SHALL BE BORNE BY BUYER.  SHOULD SUCH RESALE FAIL
TO SATISY THE DEFAULTING BUYERS ACCOUNT IN FULL, DEFAULTER SHALL BE LIABLE
FOR THE AMOUNT OWING, INCLUDING ALL COSTS OF COLLECTION AND ATTORNEYS
FEES.  FURTHER UPON DEFAULT, THE BUYER IN DEFAULT SHALL BE LIABLE FOR A
DELINQUENCY OR LATE CHARGE AT THE RATE OF    1 Ω % PER MONTH ON THE UNPAID
PURCHASE PRICE FOR THE DATE OF SALE UNTIL PAID.  ALL EXPENSES OF MAINTAINING
AND TRANSPORTING OR RESELLING OF ANY HORSE ARISING FROM BUYER’S DEFAULT
WILL BE PAID BY THE BUYER.  EXCEPT AS SET FORTH IN PARAGRAPH NINE, BUYERS
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SALES COMMISSION TO RMPHA/RMQHA REGARDLESS OF
WHETHER BUYER TAKES POSSESSION OF THE HORSE.

EIGHTH - WARRANTIES AS TO SOUNDNESS:  UNLESS EXPRESSLY ANNOUNCED FROM
THE AUCTION BOX OR BY OFFICIAL PUBLICATION OF THE RMPHA/RMQHA, THERE IS NO
WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE OF ANY KIND AS TO THE SOUNDNESS OR CONDITION OR
OTHER QUALITY OF ANY HORSE SOLD IN THIS SALE.  IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS, PLEASE
CONTACT THE SALE VETERNINARIAN PRIOR TO THE SALE, ALTHOUGH EVERY HORSE
WILL BE EXAMINED BY A SALE VETERINARIAN PRIOR TO THE SALE THIS IS BY NO MEANS
A “PRE-PURCHASE EXAM” AND SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON AS SUCH BY A
PROSPECTIVE BUYER.  IF A BUYER WISHES TO CONDUCT A FULL PRE-PURCHASE EXAM,
BUYER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR HAVING THEIR OWN INDEPENDENT VETERINARIAN
CONDUCT SUCH EXAM BEFORE THE SALE.  CONSIGNOR IS THE SOLE GUARANTOR OF
SOUNDNESS.



NINTH - RIGHT OF RETURN:  ALL HORSES ARE SOLD “AS IS” WITH ALL EXISTING
CONDITIONS AND DEFECTS EXCEPT AS SET FORTH IN CONDITIONS EIGHTH, TENTH,
ELEVENTH AND TWELFTH.  BUYERS SHOULD EXAMINE HORSES PRIOR TO PURCHASING.
VETERINARY ASSISTANCE IS AVAILABLE AT BIDDER’S EXPENSE UPON REQUEST TO
SALE OFFICIALS, OR POTENTIAL BUYERS MAY HAVE THEIR OWN INDEPENDENT
VETERINARIAN CONDUCT A FULL’“PRE-PURCHASE EXAM” AT BUYER’S EXPENSE AND
MUST BE DONE PRIOR TO SALE.  ALL HORSES BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE HIGHEST
BIDDER AT THE FALL OF THE GAVEL WITHOUT RECOURSE AND WITH NO RIGHT OF
RETURN.  IN THE EVENT CONSIGNOR AGREEES TO THE RETURN OF ANY HORSE GOING
THROUGH SALE RING BY THE BUYER, FOR ANY REASON WHATSOEVER, CONSIGNOR
SHALL BE LIABLE FOR THE COMMISION AS IF SOLD.  SUCH AN AGREEMENT IS BETWEEN
CONSIGNOR AND BUYER AND SHALL NOT INVOLVE THE RMPHA/RMQHA IN ANY WAY
WHATSOEVER.

TENTH– CATALOG AND ANNOUNCEMENTS: –THE ACCURACY OF ALL INFORMATION OF
THE SALE CATALOG PAGE(S) IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONSIGNOR.
CONSIGNOR SHALL HAVE THE AFFIRMATIVE DUTY TO EXAMINE THE CATALOG PAGE (S)
ON WHICH HORSES CONSIGNED BY HIM APPEAR, PRIOR TO THE SALE, REPORT ANY
INACCURACIES TO AUCTIONEER AND RMPHA/RMQHA SO THAT IT MAY MAKE
APPROPRIATE ANNOUNCEMENT AT THE TIME OF SALE.  WHILE CERTAIN INFORMATION
MAY HAVE BEEN PROCURED BY AUCTIONEER OR RMPHA/RMQHA FROM THIRD PARTIES
ON BEHALF OF CONSIGNOR, IT IS NONETHELESS SOLELY THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
CONSIGNOR TO VERIFY THE ACCURACY OF SUCH INFORMATION AND TO NOTIFY THE
AUCTIONEER AND RMPHA/RMQHA OF ANY CORRECTIONS PRIOR TO THE SALE.  SALES
ENGAGEMENTS, PRODUCE RECORDS AND ALL OTHER INFORMATION SO LISTED AS
REPRESENTED BY THE CONSIGNOR, TO WHOM ONLY THE BUYER SHALL LOOK FOR
REDRESS IN CASE OF ERRORS OF OMMISSIONS.

ELEVENTH – ARBITRATION:  1) ANY CONTROVERSY ARISING OUT OF A CLAIM AS TO
SOUNDNESS OR BREEDING ABILITY SHALL BE SETTLED BY ARBITRATION BETWEEN THE
BUYER AND THE CONSIGNOR PURSUANT TO THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURE.  UPON THE
RMPHA/RMQHA’S DETERMINATION THAT A CLAIM UNDER SUCH CONDITIONS OF SALE
HAS BEEN TIMELY AND PROPERLY PRESENTED BY THE BUYER PURSUANT TO THESE
CONDITIONS OF SALE AND UPON NOTICE FROM THE RMPHA/RMQHA, THE BUYER AND
THE CONSIGNOR SHALL EACH SELECT A LICENCED VETERINARIAN ACCEPTABLE TO
THE RMPHA/RMQHA.  IF SUCH VETERINARIANS FAIL TO AGREE PROMPTLY AS TO THE
VALIDITY OF THE CLAIM, THEY OR THE BUYER AND THE CONSIGNOR INVOLVED IN THE
CONTROVERSY, SHALL AGREE UPON A THIRD LICENSED VETERNARIAN.  IF TWO SUCH
VETERINARIANS OR THE BUYER AND THE CONSIGNOR ARE UNABLE TO AGREE
PROMPTLY UPON THE THIRD VETERINARIAN, THE RMPHA/RMQHA SHALL APPOINT THE
THIRD VETERINARIAN.  THE THIRD VETERINARIAN’S FEE, EXPENSES, COSTS, AND SALES
COMMISSION SHALL BE PAID BY THE PARTY WHOSE PROPERTY THE HORSE IS
DETERMINED TO BE.  THE PANEL OF THREE VETERINARIANS SHALL CONDUCT ANY
TESTS, INVESTIGATION OR EXAMINATIONS DEEMED NECESSARY, AND MAY, IN THEIR
DISCRETION, CONDUCT A HEARING BY NOTIFYING THE RMPHA/RMQHA TO ARRANGE
FOR THE HEARING AND SHALL, BY MAJORITY VOTE, DETERMINE THE VALIDITY OF THE
CLAIM.  THE RMPHA/RMQHA SHALL DETERMINE THE AMOUNT OF REIMBURSEMENT DUE
TO A BUYER WHOSE CLAIM IS DETERMINED TO BE VALID AND MAY, IN ITS SOLE
DESCRETION, CONDUCT A HEARING TO AID IN MAKING SUCH A DETERMINATION, AND
SUCH DETERMINATION SHALL BE INCORPORATED IN THE AWARD.
2) ANY OTHER CONTROVERSY BETWEEN OR AMONG THE BUYER, CONSIGNOR, AND
THE RMPHA/RMQHA, OR ANY TWO OF THEM, ARISING OUT OF A CLAIM MADE UNDER
THESE CONDITOINS OF SALE OR CONSIGNOR’S CONTRACT, MAY BE SETTLED BY
ARBITRATION AMONG THE PARTIES, AT RMPHA/RMQHA’S SOLE OPTION, IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION RULES OF THE AMERICAN ARBITRATION
ASSOCIATION.



3) ARIBRATION UNDER 1 OR 2 ABOVE SHALL TAKE PLACE IN THE STATE OF COLORADO
IN THE CITY AS DESIGNATED BY THE RMPHA/RMQHA.  JUDGEMENT UPON ANY AWARD
RENDERED BY THE ARBITRATOR(S) MAY BE ENTERED IN ANY COURT HAVING
JURISDICTION THEREOF.  THE RMPHA/RMQHA WILL BE ENTITLED TO REIMBURSEMENT
FROM THE PARTY WHOSE PROPERTY THE HORSE IS DETERMINED TO BE FOR
REASONABLE ATTORNEY’S FEES AND OTHER COSTS INCURRED BY THE RMPHA/RMQHA
IN THE ARBITRATION AND ANY RELATED COURT PROCEEDINGS.  ANY SUCH
CONTROVERSY, CLAIM, DEFENSE OR DISPUTE SHALL NOT IN ANY WAY AFFECT THE
ABSOLUTE OBLIGATION OF THE BUYER TO PAY THE FULL PURCHASE PRICE TO THE
RMPHARMQHA OR THE OBLIGATION OF THE CONSIGNOR TO PAY THE COMMISSION AS
IF SOLD.

TWELFTH – COLLATERAL AGREEMENTS: –THE RMPHA/RMQHA SHALL NOT BE BOUND
BY ANY ORAL OR WRITTEN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BUYER AND THE CONSIGNOR
VARYING FROM THESE CONDITIONS OF SALE (UNLESS AGREED TO BY THE RMPHA/
RMQHA), AND ANY CONTROVERSY OR CLAIM BETWEEN THE BUYER AND CONSIGNOR
ARISING OUT OF SUCH AGREEMENT SHALL BE A MATTER FOR THEIR RESOLUTION BY
SETTLEMENT, LITIGATION, ARBITRATION, OR OTHERWISE AS THEY DETERMINE WITHOUT
ANY PARTICIPATION BY RMPHA/RMQHA.

THIRTEENTH– AUTHORIZED AGENTS: –PERSONS ACTING AS AUTHORIZED AGENTS FOR
CONSIGNORS MUST FILE NOTARIZED LETTERS OF AUTHORIZATION FROM THE
CONSIGNOR STATING THE AGENT IS ACTING ON THEIR BEHALF AND THAT SAID
CONSIGNOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE AGENT’S SALES OR PURCHASES ON HIS/
HER BEHALF.  THESE LETTERS MUST BE ON FILE WITH THE SALES OFFICE PRIOR TO
THE START OF THE SALE.

FOURTEENTH – REGRISTRATION CERTIFICATES:  RMPHA:– APHA WILL PROCESS
REGISTRATION PAPERS FOR TRANSFERS OF OWNERSHIP AFTER THE PUCHASE PRICE
HAS BEEN PAID IN FULL.  RMQHA: RMQHA WILL MAIL ALL REGISTRATION PAPERS
DIRECTLLY TO AQHA 20 BANKING DAYS AFTER THE SALE UNLESS PAID BY CASH OR
CERTIFIED FUNDS IN WHICH CASE THEY WILL BE SENT IN 72 HOURS.  THE RMPHA/
RMQHA ACTS SIMPLY AS AGENTS AND WILL ENDEAVOR AT ALL TIMES TO PROTECT THE
INTERESTS OF BOTH BUYER AND CONSIGNOR.

FIFTEENTH – SEVERABILITY:  IF ANY PROVISION OF THESE CONDITIONS OF SALE IS
DETERMINE TO BE ILLEGAL OR INVALID, SUCH ILLEGALITY SHALL NOT AFFECCT THE
REMAINING PROVISIONS OF THESE CONDITIONS OF SALE, AND THEY SHALL BE
CONTINUED AND ENFORCED AS IF SUCH ILLEGAL OR INVALID PROVISIONS HAD NEVER
BEEN INSERTED HEREIN.  THE MASCULINE/FEMININE OF ANY WORD SHALL INCLUDE
THE NEUTER.

SIXTEENTH – HYPP STATEMENT:  THE ROCKY MOUNTIN PAINT HORSE ASSOCIATION
DOES NOT WARRANT OR GUARANTEE THE AUTHENTICITY OR VALIDITY OF ANY HYPP
CERTIFICATE OR STATEMENT BY THE CONSIGNOR.

SEVENTEENTH – INTERNATIONAL BUYERS:  HORSES EXPORTED OUT OF THE UNITED
STATES MUST COMPLY WITH SAID COUNTRY’S IMPORT REGULATIONS, THEREFORE
ADDITIONAL TIME AND FEES WILL BE REQUIRED OF BUYER.  PLEASE CONTACT SALE
VETERINARIAN BEFORE THE SALE FOR FUTHER INFORMATION.

REGISTRATION OF BUYERS
ALL BUYERS ARE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION TO SALE
MANAGEMENT:

1. NAME 2. FULL MAILING ADDRESS
3. HOME PHONE NUMBER 4. WORK PHONE NUMBER
5. DRIVER LICENSE NUMBER 6. BANK NAME AND ADDRESS

NUMBERS WILL BE AVAILABLE AT THE SECRETARY TABLE.  A BUYER MAY REGISTER AT
ANY TIME DURING THE SALE.  IT IS NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE A NUMBER TO BID; HOWEVER,
IF THE BIDDER IS SUCCESSFUL, HE/SHE MUST IMMEDIATELY REGISTER AND RECEIVE A
NUMBER.



CONSIGNORS INDEX

Hip  Name              Age Sex/Sire Dam

Debra Alps
4 Bonanzas Fleet Review 1999 M Fleets Review Streak Of Bonanza

Herb and Tera Barlon
14 Absolute Kansas 1994 M Titans Gift Indkos Tonka Toy

Stan Barthel
21 Lanina Domingo 2007 F Zippin Robin Eternal Dee Domingo
35 Azure Sister 2006 F Showdown At Six Obviously A Sister
43 Steppin Up A Notch 2007 F Star Studded Apollo Sweet Grand Finale
49 El Miss Presley 2007 F Jose Domingo QZ Miss Congeniality

Tom Brannon
31 Little Bear Keebler 2003 G MCA Rio Baha MCA Baha Marimba
65 Charismas Music 2005 G Alotta Charisma Brandys Out Of Music

Marge Brubaker
12 Real Chexy 2002 M Cowboy Of The Land Falcons Chex

Anthony Brunetti
25 Gay Doc Budha Bar 2004 G Jaun Cody Final Model

Rebecca & Timothy Burke
10 CeCe Bar Boone 2005 M Snip Bar Pleasure Buckshot Boone
38 King Rebels Jewel 2005 M Proud Rebel Kings Poco Cheerah

Joe Bush
55 Dundee Zippin 2006 G Zippin Robin Joses Dun Dee
62 Zippin Dee Fannie 2007 F Zippin Robin Fannie Farm

Cache Performance Horses / George Shifrin
28 Tango Lena Whiz 2003 G Conquistador Whiz Holly Little Lena

Barbara Carley
41 Gin Please 2004 M Chic Please Ginny Badger

CNN Quarter Horses
1 CNN Paulis Arabella 2004 M Pauli Uno Arabella Step
13 CNN Boons Traveler 2006 G Boon A Little Hyatravelin
42 CNN Paulis Rose 2003 M Pauli Uno CLF Docs Easy Rose
63 CNN Paulis Smart Guy 2006 G Pauli Uno CNN Farm Charm

Suzanne Cooper
44 Gunnabemyluckyday 1999 M Todaysmyluckyday Pay Peppy Chex
53 Matties Luckyday 2006 F Arc Matt O Lena Gunnabemyluckyday
64 Shanghai Blue Magic 2003 M Sonnys Magic Success Jays O Kay Blue

Curtin Performance Horses
2 Ima Hot Little Disco 2004 M Little Disco Tucker Stormy Pepperette
15 Nimble Two Step 1998 M The Jac Be Nimble Susie Bu Step
45 Solano Red Seven 2004 M Big Red Solano Lenas Romola
66 Chic Starlight 2003 G Smart Chic Olena Sierra Starlight

Jared Florell
3 Kitty Bar Ota 1999 G LJSR Eye Ota Pussycats Baby Bar
17 Burners Joe Twist 2000 G Balmy Burner Too Rose McKeag

Amy Heitland
5 Aprees Whiz 2003 G Power County Whiz Peppys Apree
16 Booker Bee Flash 1999 G Blue Buggin Bee Showdown At Sunlight
32 Dunits Remedy 2005 G Brennas Golden Dunit Kings Little Taylor
50 Image Of Heaven 2005 M Zippos Heaven Sent Rizzo Te
59 Dirty Rockin Blonde 2004 G Im Busched Rockabelle
68 Classic Heaven Sent 2004 G Zips Heaven Sent Tight Fittin Jing
69 Tuffy Kid Wood 2002 G Bull T Wood Whispered Promises
71 Jacks Blue Rose 2005 G Lil Tonto Bars Jack RC Smokey Blue Rose

Catherine Irvin
47 Pretty Hickory Dunit 2006 F Zan Freckles Hickory Dun It Doll



CONSIGNORS INDEX

Hip  Name              Age Sex/Sire Dam

Marvin Kapushion
40 Zziple My Levis 2006 G Prinzziple Lone Pine Zipper

Koehn Performance Horses
30 The Game Rooster 2000 S Gallo Del Cielo The Zacktress

Ty Koehn, Agent for Michelle Bassett
26 Be Starburst Skip 2000 G Skip A Strings Shay CS Miss lucky Love

Carolyn Kupka
6 Miss Rooster Nic 2007 F Roosters Starlight Miss Hollywood Nic
56 Nic Chic Olena 2007 C Searchin Nic Cremes Chic Olena

Keith Marquart
8 Playboys Philabuster 2005 G Playboys Slik Lena JJ Playgirl
29 Lady Listolena 2005 M Listolena Kings Champ Lady
60 Shez Lotsa Legends 2004 M Colonels A Doc Smokin Joette

David McElwain
24 Kickers Fifty Fifty 2004 M Kick Dee Bar Katie Get Your Gun

Darren Miller
19 Shining Shiela 2004 M Shiners Buenonic Miss Tio Tivio
58 Diggers Mister Nic 2004 G Diggers Rest Nic A Lynx

Julian Nemmers
54 Blazen Inclination 2004 G Sudden Inclination Sophista Kate

Rafter L Land & Cattle
20 Ima Smart Pistol 2003 M Smart Pistol Pete Sonnys Little Cutter
33 Mr Althena Bucolena 2003 G Bucolena Socks Lady Althena
67 Sneaki Ol Guy 2004 G Bailey And Diamonds Sneakisupreme

Red Horse Ltd.
9 Double Quick Dell 2003 M Quick Little Lena Munificentmaggielena
61 Lil Bambee Blackburn 2005 M Babes Lil Blackburn Integrity Kris
70 Red Horse Coosatada 2007 F Tee Aramis Red Horses Attitude

Lance Shockley
34 Reminic N Starlight 2005 G Roosters Starlight Roadhouse Coffee
57 Roosters Jose 2006 C Roosters Starlight Dox Smokin Willet

Lance Shockley, Agent for Hickory Hill Farms
22 Smart Trey 2006 G Von Reminic Smart Dose

Kathy Simillion
46 Investers Bay Lady 1996 M Luckys Kad Bar Silver Vested

Kenny Scott, Agent for Terri & Allen Ross
7 Obvious A Clu It Too 2004 G Clu It Too It Perpetual Taru

Janna Timberman
27 Docs Lightning Lena 2005 S Doc O Brook Flashy Lightning
39 Flashy Brook O Lena 2005 G Doc O Brook Flashy Lightning

Janie Jill Tointon
48 TR Dual Sparkle 2006 M TR Dual Rey Shiners Spumanti

Trend Horses, LLC
51 Boonwalk 2004 S Bonlight Dancer Playboys Fancy Sheba

Harold Warner
11 Football Wizard 2007 G Illegal Procedure Devastating Love
23 No Wizzin Onthe Field 2007 G Illegal Procedure Colonels Super Whiz
36 Quarterback Stats 2007 G Illegal Procedure Devastating In Heels

Roger Weibel
37 Spookin Around 2006 G Spooktacular A Lotta Dun It

Leslie Weibel
52 Lil Ruf Diamond 2006 G Lil Ruf Trouble Splashedwithdiamonds

Darell Wollert
18 DJ Moon Time 2007 F Cowboys Coolest Micki Moon Time



Alotta Charisma ................................. 65
Arc Matt O Lena ................................. 53
Babes Lil Blackburn ........................... 61
Bailey And Diamonds ......................... 67
Balmy Burner Too .............................. 17
Big Red Solano .................................. 45
Blue Buggin Bee ................................ 16
Boonlight Dancer ............................... 51
Boon A Little ....................................... 13
Brennas Golden Dunit ........................ 32
Bucolena Socks ................................. 33
Bull T Wood ....................................... 69
Chic Please ........................................ 41
Clu It Too It .......................................... 7
Colonels A Doc .................................. 60
Conquistador Whiz ............................. 28
Cowboy Of The Land ......................... 12
Cowboys Coolest ............................... 18
Diggers Rest ...................................... 58
Doc O Brook ................................. 27,39
Fleets Review ...................................... 4
Gallo Del Cielo ................................... 30
Illegal Procedure ...................... 11,23,36
Im Busched ........................................ 59
Jaun Cody .......................................... 25
Jose Domingo .................................... 49
Kick Dee Bar ...................................... 24
Lil Ruf Trouble .................................... 52
Lil Tonto Bars Jack ............................ 71
Listolena ............................................. 29
Little Disco Tucker ............................... 2

LJSR Eye Ota ...................................... 3
Luckys Kad Bar .................................. 46
MCA Rio Baha ................................... 31
Pauli Uno ................................... 1,42,63
Playboys Slik Lena ............................... 8
Power County Whiz ............................. 5
Prinzziple ........................................... 40
Proud Rebel ....................................... 38
Quick Little Lena .................................. 9
Roosters Starlight ...................... 6,34,57
Searchin Nic ....................................... 56
Shiners Buenonic ............................... 19
Showdown At Six ............................... 35
Skip A Strings Shay ........................... 26
Smart Chic Olena ............................... 66
Smart Pistol Pete ............................... 20
Snip Bar Pleasure .............................. 10
Sonnys Magic Success ...................... 64
Spooktacular ...................................... 37
Star Studded Apollo ........................... 43
Sudden Inclination ............................. 54
Tee Aramis ......................................... 70
The Jac Be Nimble ............................. 15
Titans Gift ........................................... 14
Todaysmyluckyday ............................ 44
TR Dual Rey ...................................... 48
Von Reminic ....................................... 22
Zan Freckles Hickory ......................... 47
Zippin Robin ............................. 21,55,62
Zippos Heaven Sent .......................... 50
Zips Heaven Sent .............................. 68

INDEX TO SIRES



A Lotta Dun It ..................................... 37
Arabella Step ....................................... 1
Brandys Out Of Music ........................ 65
Buckshot Boone ................................. 10
CLF Docs Easy Rose ......................... 42
CNN Farm Charm .............................. 63
Colonels Super Whiz ......................... 23
Cremes Chic Olena ............................ 56
CS Miss lucky Love ............................ 26
Devastating In Heels .......................... 36
Devastating Love ............................... 11
Dox Smokin Willet .............................. 57
Dun It Doll .......................................... 47
Eternal Dee Domingo ......................... 21
Falcons Chex ..................................... 12
Fannie Farm ....................................... 62
Final Model ........................................ 25
Flashy Lightning ............................ 27,39
Ginny Badger ..................................... 41
Gunnabemyluckyday ......................... 53
Holly Little Lena ................................. 28
Hyatravelin ......................................... 13
Indkos Tonka Toy .............................. 14
Integrity Kris ....................................... 61
Jays O Kay Blue ................................ 64
JJ Playgirl ............................................. 8
Joses Dun Dee .................................. 55
Katie Get Your Gun ............................ 24
Kings Champ Lady ............................. 29
Kings Little Taylor .............................. 32
Kings Poco Cheerah .......................... 38
Lady Althena ...................................... 33
Lenas Romola .................................... 45
Lone Pine Zipper ................................ 40
MCA Baha Marimba ........................... 31

Micki Moon Time ................................ 18
Miss Hollywood Nic .............................. 6
Miss Tio Tivio ..................................... 19
Munificentmaggielena .......................... 9
Nic A Lynx .......................................... 58
Obviously A Sister .............................. 35
Pay Peppy Chex ................................ 44
Peppys Apree ...................................... 5
Perpetual Taru ..................................... 7
Playboys Fancy Sheba ...................... 51
Pussycats Baby Bar ............................. 3
QZ Miss Congeniality ......................... 49
RC Smokey Blue Rose ...................... 71
Red Horses Attitude ........................... 70
Rizzo Te ............................................. 50
Roadhouse Coffee ............................. 34
Rockabelle ......................................... 59
Rose McKeag .................................... 17
Shiners Spumanti ............................... 48
Showdown At Sunlight ....................... 16
Sierra Starlight ................................... 66
Silver Vested ...................................... 46
Smart Dose ........................................ 22
Smokin Joette .................................... 60
Sneakisupreme .................................. 67
Sonnys Little Cutter ............................ 20
Sophista Kate ..................................... 54
Splashedwithdiamonds ...................... 52
Stormy Pepperette ............................... 2
Streak Of Bonanza ............................... 4
Susie Bu Step .................................... 15
Sweet Grand Finale ........................... 43
The Zacktress .................................... 30
Tight Fittin Jing ................................... 68
Whispered Promises .......................... 69

INDEX TO DAMS



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


